Nakamichi

Service Manual

Nakamichi
PA-7
PA-7E

Power Amplifier



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


CONTENTS

B I -3 -3 <)
2. Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment . . . . . . .. .. .. . e e e e e e e e
3. Electrical Adjustments . . .. .. .. . it ittt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
3. 1. Preparation for Adjustment . . .. .. L. L e e e e e e,
3. 2. DC Balance Adjustment . . . .. .. .. .. . i e e e e e e e e
3. 3. Idling Current Adjustment . . . . . .. . e e e e e e e e e e
4. Mechanism Ass’yand Parts List . . . . . .. .. it i i e e e e e e e e e
4, 1. SyntNesIS . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
4. 2, Handle L Ass™y (AOL) L .. ittt i ittt ettt s ettt et et e et ettt et e
4. 3. Handle R Ass’y (A02) . . . .. it i e e e e et et e e e e e e e e
4. 4, Front Panel Ass’'y (A03) . . . i ittt it ittt e et e e e e e e e e e
4. 5. Rear Panel Ass’'y (AD4) . .. i i ittt it ittt ettt et ettt e e et e e e
5. Mounting Diagramsand Parts List . . . . .. ... . . i i i i i i e et e et e
5. 1. Clipping LED PO B, ASS Y o it it ittt ittt it ettt e et e e e e et et e
5. 2. Power LED P.C.B. ASS Y . i ittt it et it ittt ettt ettt e et e e e e
5. 3. Limiter P C. B, ASS Y . .t it it it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
5. 4. BN o0« T I o O 5 T V-3
5. 5. Amp. R P . C B, ASS’ Y . .. it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
5. 6. Protector L P C. B, ASS’Y . . . i it it it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
5. 1. Protector R P .C.B. ASS’Y . . i i ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
6. Schematic Diagram . . .. .. ... ...ttt ittt it e e e e e e e e
T, Winng Diagram . . .. . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
8. Block Diagram . . .. it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e,
0. Specifications . . ... .. .. e e e e e

1. GENERAL

1.1. Voltage Selector
Voltage selector is installed on the rear panel for Other version of the Nakamichi PA-7.
This voltage selector can select 110 V, 120V, 220 V or 240 V at customer's disposal.

1.2. Packing Materials, Owner’s Manual and Power Cord

Part No, Description Q’ty
OF03875B Outer Carton PA-7 1
OF03876C Outer Carton PA-TE 1
0F03869B Inner Carton PA-7 1
OF03870B Inner Carton PA-TE 1
OF03877B Packing 2
0D04531A Owner’s Manual English 1
0D04530A Owner’'s Manual English/German/French 1
OB90137A Power Cord PA-7 (U.S.A. & Others) 1
OB90139A Power Cord PA-7 (Australia) 1
OB90138A Power Cord PA-TE (220V Class 2) 1
0B90154A Power Cord PA-TE (Switzerland) 1
0B90140A Power Cord PA-7E (UK) 1
OF03887A Power Cord Band 1



4. MECHANISM ASS’Y AND PARTS LIST
Sﬁ:t&an;:gfc Part No. Description Q'ty s{:‘;"’r{“";f“ Part No. Description Q'ty
Synthesis A01 HA04832A | Handle
Serial No.: B20601001 — Serial Nlt;.:A;sz)GOlOOl - :
01 HAO04832A | Handle L Ass’y 1 01 0H046 H
02 HAO4846A | Front Panel Ass’y PA-7 1 02 0J0500361AA v?nn:jl%ﬁ]oﬂde Plate A ;
03 g:g;gg;: gﬁont, Paxieéli)\;s’é gA;Z!; ; 03 OHO04655A | Vynil Chloride Plate B 1
pping .C.B. Ass’y Lol 0E03310 M indi
04 BAO5687A | Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y 1 3310A | M4x6 % Binding (Black Chromate)| 2
05 HAO04833A | Handle R Ass’y 1 A02 HAO04833A | Handle R Ass'y 1
06 0J04989B | Front Chassis 1 Serial No.: B20601001 —
07 0B71003A | Power Switch 1
08 0JO5048A | P.C.B. Spacer 4 01 0HO04632A | Handle R 1
09 BAO5754B | Limiter P.C.B. Ass’y PA-7 1 02 0JO5006A | Vinyl Chloride Plate A 2
BAO5755B Lxm(xitjeflfC)B Ass’y PA-T 1 Lgi 8534653A o e Plare B :
.C.B. - 331 M indi
CAastralia & Others) & PA-TE A 4x6 S Binding (Black Chromate)| 2
10 0HO04634D | Heat Sink B 1 A03 HAO04846A | Front Panel Ass’y PA-7 1
11 0H04633D | Heat Sink A 1 HAO04847A | Front Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1
12 0J04990A | Side Chassis 2 Serial No.: B20601001 —
13 0J00550285A Stud 2
14 BAO05684B | Amp. L P.C.B. Ass’y 1 01 OHO0461 ront -
15 0MO04377B | Caution Label 1 01-1046133 ;ro:t gﬂii gﬁ-;l:‘. i
16 O0HO04629B | Top {Jover 1 02 HAO4849A | Power Switch Button Ass’y 1
17 0J05011A | Cushion A 6 03 0J05000B | Spring 1
18 0J05055A | Cushion B 1 04 0H04652B | Guide 1
19 0B12253A | Diode Bridge 15G4B41 2 05 0HO04653B | Iluminator 1
20 0J05047B | Ground Plate Collar 1 06 0HO04651A | Lens 2
21 0J04992C Ground Plate 1 07 0J05005 P.C.B. i
22 0J05003A | Center Stud 1 054 C.B. Cushion 2
23 0B40328A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4
33000uF 100V
24 0B50046B | Power Transformer 120V 1
PA-7T (U.S5.A))
0B50048B | Power Transformer 220/240V 1
PA-7 (Australia) & PA-TE
O0B50049A | Power Transformer 120/220-240V| 1
PA-7 (Others)
25 0HO04650A | Bottom Chassis 1
26 0JO5009A | Leg T-D 4
27 HAO4845A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-7 1
(U.S.A)
HAO04843A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-7 (Australia) 1
HAO04842A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-7 (Others) 1
HAO4844A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1
28 BAO5685B | Amp. R P.C.B. Ass’y 1
29 OHO04671C | Heat Sink D 1
30 0HO04635D | Heat Sink C 1
31 0B08515A | Insu-Lock 20
32 BAOBS980A | Protector L P.C.B. Ass’y 1
33 BAO5981A | Protector R P.C.B. Ass’y 1
LoO1 OE00745A | Bolt M4x10 Hex. Socket Head 8
(Black Chromate)
LO2 OE00985A | M3x6 @ Binding (Black Chromate)| 16
LO3 OE03283A | ST 3x6 ®Binding 7
(Black Chromate)
LO4 0E03220A | ST 3x5 ©® Countersunk 2
LO5 OEQO857A | BT 3x6 © Binding 2
LO6 OE03298A | ST 4x14 © Binding 18
(Black Chromate)
LO7 0E03289A | M4x12 9 Binding (Bronze) 8
LO8 OE03030A | M3x6 9 Binding (Nickel) 2
Lo9 OE00713A | M3x6 © Truss (Bronze) 9
L10 OE03290A | M4x15 © Binding (Bronze) 2
L11 OEO03299A | Nut Hex. M4 1
L12 0E03287A | M4x6 © Binding (Gold) 8
L13 OE03296A | M4x4 © Binding (Black Chromate)| 12
L14 OEOO0S07A | ST 4x8 ®Binding (Black Chromate)| 8
L15 0E03286B | Washer 6mm (Black Chromate) 4
L16 0E03291A | Nut Hex. M6 (Black Chromate) 4
L17 0E00972A | Nut Hex. M3 (Nickel) 2
L18 0E00594A | M3x8 @ Binding (Bronze) 2
L19 0E03034A | M4x8 © Binding (Nickel) 3
L20 0J05063A | Fiber Washer 0.5T 8




2.

3)

2)
3.3.
(85
(2)

(3)
4)

PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

[ ]

ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

Preparation for Adjustment

Ingert shorting pins into the Input Jacks,

Remove loads of the speaker terminals,

Before starting adjustment, allow twenty minutes or more
after the power is turned ON.

DC Balance Adjustment

Connect a DC voltmetr to the L (R) channel speaker
terminal.

Adjust VR101 (VR201) to obtain 0 £+100 mV on the DC
voltmeter,

Idling Current Adjustment

Connect a DC voltmeter between TP101 and TP102 (TP201
and TP202) on the Amp. L (R) P.C.B. Ass'y.

Adjust VR102 (VR202) to obtain 40 mV on the DC
voltmeter (idling current: 40 mA).

Repeat 3.2 and 3.3 one or two times.

Remove shorting pins from the Input Jacks.

o
(&S]
a
24
a
<E[ —
-}
@ VRI0| ——————— D Balance VR20t @ E
@ VRI102 ———————— | dling Current VR202 |@
riozge] | T ° TR @wzzgz C
Fig. 2



4.2, Handle L Ass’y (AO1)

4.1. Synthegis

Fig, 4.2

4.3, Handle R Ass'y (A02)

Fig. 4.3

4.4. Front Panel Ass'y (AQ3)

Fig. 4.1

Fig. 4.4



4.5, Rear Panel Asa'y (A04)

\ Others

LO3

ol

01

Lo4
04

LO3
04
Fig. 4.5
Schematic | part No. Description Qy
AQ4 HAOQM4845A | Reor Panel Ass'y PA-T 1
(U.8.A.)
HAO04843A | Rear Panel Ags'y PA-T (Australia) 1
HAO04842A | Rear Panel Axzs’y PA-T {Others) 1
HAO4844 A | Rear Panel Ass’y PA-TE 1
Serial No.: B20601001 —
01 OBS0093A | Fuse Holder PA-7 1
(U.8.A. & Others)
0B20094A | Fuse Holder PA-T (Australia) & 1
PA-TE
02 0B2011BA | Fuse 10A PA-T (U.S.A. & 1
Others)
OB90120A Fun; T?A PA-T (Australia) & 1
A-TE
03 0B81364A | Pin Jack 2
04 OB81366A | §peaker Terminal 2
05 OJOB029A | Leg T-A 4
06 0H04624D | Rear Panel PA-7 (U.8.A. & 1
Augtralia)
OHOQ4860D | Rear Panel PA-7 (Qthers) 1
O0HO048260 | Rear Panel PA-TE 1
o7 0BS0022A | AC Inlet PA-7 (U.5.A.) 1
OB90087A | AC Inlet PA-7 (Australia & 1
QOthers) & PA-TE
08 0B70048A | Voltage Selector PA-7 {Others) 1
Lol OEQ0818A | M3x8 & Binding (Black Chromate) | 2
Loz 0EQ30568A | M4x8 @ Binding (Black Chromate) 1
L03 OEQ3313A | BT 4x8 @Pan (Black Chromate) 4
LO4 - Speaker Terminal Nut 8
Lo ot Pin Jack Washer 2
LO6 - Pin Jack Nut 2
LO7 — Fuse Holder Washer 1
Los - Fuse Holder Nut 1
LOg 0EQQ0078A | Washer 4mm Toothed Lock 1
L10 OEQO508A | Nut Hex. M4 1

5. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIST

5.1. Clipping LED P.C.B, Ass’y

Notes: 1. Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.
2. Diode is 18553, 181555, or 188176 unless otherwise specified,
3. Abbreviation for part name:
TR — Transistor, 8iD — Silicon Diode, ZD — Zener Diode
RK — Carbon Resistor, RM — Metal Fiim Resistor, RF — Fail Safe Type Resistor, RC — Cement Resistor
CE — Elecirolytic Capacitor, CM — Mylar Capacitor, CC — Ceramic Capacitor, CP — PP Capacitor,
CT — Tantalum Capacitor, CF — Film Capacitor, C — Mica Capacitor

5.2, Power LED P.C.B. Ass'y

#
: LEpsy

€406
LED4I0

o0 -
1064 23V

CN-401 fred
——u

te S .. )
Limiter ‘§i{°)4’ ]
P.C.H. U
c.e Block : -a e ®
> pr]

406
5553000
LED40B

Fig, 5,2
[ A e - . SIFRERE S 5
o ) + GAD ACAT
e TRANS. N A
e 6__N:urm\|. formm————— - . o maT : 3 .
3 . ; 1] O . [ - L g— e O ! 4 o
.- s M40l Spark Killer . . L §‘§I’ h
: : I8 u‘ 2
o=
5 -
TFA02 . CRAQL 8.8 1OW. 3 4
" A e Y o i
— 2 P
L3 -
o
y -
]
zh el
R Lt
RA0Z 6.8 10W P
W D405
ce0s 1oazev o
RN : 10a
)3 o0 -3
ey - R40E Z,2X s
- a :
: . L » R407 1D
" “R403 6.8 10W
W . Q401 28C3333
o
3
a
3 .. RADY 13K 2w )
2 o0
‘:’ i o 52 . T
. -
£%
L)
N

Fig. 5.3




5.4, Amp.L P.C.B. Ass’y

’,
s r1
—bo-iz. “frioe 4o TRl ' Ri02 - hwar Posit
L——_%! —g é’:lr < imioz VRIGH VLALLM LA TS 2 101 aaop L LI
= 150 4.9 gI07 23A1E0 RioS ““F; : oo o u
- quq Q130 E . oz . z2Q Rids M ; g i i
o7 LOzsaaz0 zsaneo B N Y =4 Y Y .. S aH2 2863339 c108 10p 35 © @ aws giga o @z RIDZ TSKIF) RO 2.21KIE) -
I - - M 2 a8 2saidzl 235393012 T 2803333 -
il Bl Bl 2 R ég’ 2z Fiee 6 ko ol oMe L | ' o=l
e ; : _ "QISI %: o ” 2 “.II_, H " RI4d 47K PL Fawr (LAY ? E ?E c'&h._fép I . HI . :&':}_-_bm;‘
Eh EL 70T 3 iy B quarEl ) +80Y -80v Rug wow) ) gl |3 é el gl NP A
" = a3} B TLEEEE Ll - - = cio4 iop I N >
. 2803393 : o s 2 I l o THI I fe S sk { SECALE ! :
«T g . Faas  aszd? ¥, ?¥9 ea gz, PSP esciussf S | & : 4 odw0 & =ob= O—W—20 /EigE Gz 1ax 200 o
1Y B Al [R:.13 It d1g] 3 : aie 25c22088 LI v | o —={} —0
gzl - N :2;;“‘ =l 7 oL HIR I : B9 TSIEY T R T i T TR : :
5 'g | o i o a a 3 4
o] 52l 1% £°8 8 i 27 = 0  O—W—O 2
ah T Ll ascaassxz - g T $ 4 Tecziars 48 3 " o - oq Onros M e =
T | H T : OWzscsau Dmﬁzscaaﬂ .
) ‘ BL v enr RI3 IBOLFE RIOT 3321F) é
; T o «] io————q sages OTW—0  O—M—0
e . GHO ! = S o—it—0 o——0 #4%5ssa
. J’ -9 ? T LILH biai -
S L T S
e E ? - o ey Ve G L : S R R
. ,,_\ e _,,, . . _,,,_ 7l il Tt B I _,? 7,,, .
oo o o—@/o o-{:g,_.-o o—@/o‘g o—@,o o——@,,o o—K‘-g/.o 60—{’\‘__0__,,.0 88 b4 60—&,__0 6
kK i K Ko K w&o/o °-§|?°/° as-K\*/Jv o—lte_—a twl::/o H;:e,—o °-¥:.L—«°'
2641294 escd260 2941294 zscagg:z a_s_m\_u ehtazea 23Ai2aa 28ca201 2841302 25¢3263 2341294 2dtizen 2312as 2863263 2shizas 250aa83
CIoE 100p ¢19? 100P i
[ ] 3 ) o-{o
~ . ) 2
3 . ? ? ? ? & ’ . .
o——_ o 3 T Y W | o-la| ot o-lo oo o olo | elo o oio |
2T "l o ¢ 2 - gPozloto o © oiol oo o'to ol oo >
_ ) - 24 5" 32 82 -
B Lo b 7 ‘I’? 4 J’ -.; —-: z e LA oA Foloo -0 End.o olitio o o2 g |2
.,: _,Il ?$ i Bl o8| o4t 40 o—tmo| ommtep [ ond—n Ly
P g
. T
_ : A : o=l g i o———=0 o—wmg G—"—=0 Omtmep o=t ot o tmeo g
) . . . ol y F d-——v——-o ol o0 or—mme omluag o5 oo e
- T e AR ST T L I R B AR L R R Thermal Switeh - o T T T T T T e
L T R I ai RO S DU M S S RS N 2 et e : ¢ oTRC 1oz odbo
o W ) . . ’ |l sz .
? 1 RI3G %1 2w . o
———----—-—-—-—-Junf cno? ' o o ) )
| metm
Fig. 5.4
Schematic : h ti P i
Hof No. Part No. Description SRc af"%"‘ofc Part No, Description Slglelanil‘agfc Part No. Description SREEF.?T&;TC Part No. Description Sﬁzﬁ”ﬁgi" Part No. Deseription
BAOS688A | Clipping LED P.C.B. BAOBTS54B | Limiter P.C,B. Ass’y BAOGG684B | Amp. L P,C.B. Ass*¥ | R105,111 0B09491A | RM 1K 1/4W F {C103 0B41539%A | C 22P 5OV J
Ass'y g;\;:d(g.s.A. & OBE0215A | A o R%g’?‘llz ngg$24A RM 4.75K 1/4W F {C104 0B41538A (C 10P 50V J
. mp, LC.B, R R B 60A |RM 332 1/4WF 10 E
0B60214A | Clipping LED P.C.B. BAOB755B | Limiter P.C.B. Ass’y [ Q101 OBOB257A | FET 25K 240 R10G OB22638A | RM 47.5K 1;{4W F 8102 107 ggiggzgﬁ g 18‘61’3250\' J
LED301 0B12260B | LED Red PA-7 (Australia & Q102-105 0B10103A | TR 28C3333 (11) | R110,116 0B22632A | RM 75 1/4W F 0108‘ 0B41537A |CM 0.1u 100V J
0B82418A | LED Cord (1) QOthers) & PA-TE 112,131 119 C109 0B40331A | CE 4:711 16V (BF)
. 132,133 R113 0B22633A M 150 1/4WF
BAO568TA | Power LED P.C.B. 0B60217A | Limiter P,C.B. 134,136 R114,115 0309232;\ %M 10K 1,{1“’ F g%i? 8ggég;3ﬁ gg igﬁ fggv
Ass'y Q401 0B10103A | TR 2SC3333 137 R117 0B22666A | RM 10 1/4WF |[C112 0B01405A |CE 1u 50V
ZDh401 OB06233A | ZD 10V RDI10OEB3 | Q106,109 0B10143A | TR 28C3334 R118 0B22567A | RM 100 1/4W F |C113 0B416819A [ CE 1u 100V
0B60213A | Power LED P.C.B. D403 0B12252A 1 SiD S5500D Q107,128 0B10102A | TR 2541320 R121,124 0B24068A (RF 3 2w J TH101 0B19003A | Thermistor 102F
LED 407 0B12251A | LED Green D404,405 0B06181A | SiD 1SS63 130 R122:123 OR24064A |RC 1 2w Mi10l OBS0084A | Thermal Switch 75°C]
408,409 L4001 GB03919C | Inductor 36mH @108 0B10142A | TR 25C1321 R125-138 OB24067A | RF 1 2WJ RL101 OBS0OB3A | Relay 10A 250V AC
410,411 . R401-404 OB24065A | RF 6.8 10W Q110 0B10101A | TR 2SC223BB (14) OB81366A | 2P-S Post (2)
D406 0B12262A | SiD S5500D R4056 0OB24074A | RF 24K 1WJ Q111 O0B10100A | TR 2SA968B R139 0B24059A | RF 5.1 2w ] 0B82412C | DC Cord (R) (1)
C406 0B01272A (CE 100u 25V R406 O0B01846A | RK 4.7K 1/4W J Q113 OB10130A | TR 2S5C3281 R140 0BO9752A | RM 274K 1/4WF 0B82413C | DC Corxd (BL) (1)
08824934 | P-LED Cord R407 OBOLBEEA | RK 10K 1/4WJ | Qils OB10129A | TR 28A1302 R141 0B09446A | RM 33.2K 1/4W F 0B82414A | G-Prot. Cord (1)
OEQUBS5TA | BT 3x6 ® Binding R408 0B05622A | RK 2.2K 1/4WJ Q115-121 OB1OO98BA | TR 2SA1294 (7){ R142,145 0BO6B841A | RK 47K 1/4dW J OB82415C | G-Input Cord (1)
(1) [ R409 0B24072A | RF 13K 2WJ Q@122-128 0B10099A | TR 2SC3263 (7) | R143,149 0B01B46A | RK 47K 1/AWJ 0B82419C | SPOut R Cord (1)
0J04998A | Power Reflector (1) | C405 OB01674A | CE 10u 25V Q136 0B10146A | TR 2SC3298B Ri144 0B24062A | RF 47K 1/2W J 0OB82420D | SP Qut B Cord (1)
0J05010C Sheet {1) | c407 0B40341A | CE 33u 100V D101,102 NBO6181A | 5iD 18553 R146 0B09609A | RK 20K 1/4W J 0B82480B | Input Cord (1)
RL401 OBS00Q8BA | Limiter Relay (1) 106,109 R147 OBOG6E25A | RK 220K 1/4W J OEGQ754A | M3x8 G Pan {(20)
M401 0B0B8342A | Spark Killer PA-7 D103,104 0BO6458A | gipD 30D-2 R148 0BO57768A | RK 1M 1/AW J OEQ09686A | M3ixb © Binding (2)
{(USA & Cmad?]‘_) Digg,lﬂ’? 0B12252A | §iD S5500D Ri50 0B0G622A | RE 22K 1/4W T OBOBGROB | Heat Sink A (2)
R1561 OB24060A | RF 18K 1WJ QEQ00872A | Nut Hex. M 2
M401 0BO8445A | Spark Ki.ller PA-T VR101 0B32043A | Semi-fixed VR 4.7K | R152 0B24073A | RF 22K 1/2WJ 03930824!\ TR Miec’; 3 22;
(Australia & Others) | VR102 OB32052A | Semi-fixed VR 150 | R153 0B0O5615A | RKE 22K 1/4WJ 0B9QOT75B | P.C.B. Stand (1)
& PA-TE (1) | R101,108 | OB0O9547A | RM 2.21K 1/4W F | R154 0B24073A | RF 22K 1/2WJ
TF402-405 | OBO8715A | Thermal Fuse 129 R102 OBOO5B2A | RM 75K 1/4WF | R156 OBO1RS7A | RK 1K 1/4W J
0OB81366A 2.?-8‘ Post (1) | R103 OB22672A | RM 221K 1/2W F | Cc101 0B41541A | C 330P 100V J
0B82423B | Limiter Cord (1) | R104 0B22671A | RM 15K 1/2W F | C102 0B41536A | CM 10p 200V K




5.5. Amp,. R P.C.B, Ass'y

i £
R203 TR2oi A TP202 270 1
i - R“.:”l;nnrl ggl;;:o . 22.1KIF) 172w R21G 75 (F) wnzor wnzoz —Il gl" \ :2___!
F o 47K 150
ind H2C1 2.2iKIFE R202 7T3Ki#1 A0 1K IF) azo07 P EE ) -
: {w—0 O e G/d}o °“g"° "‘!:0 LIPS -z
E{ a0z oazoa azms o 25A1320 kel M g w : szar T agia  azza % 3
5 25C3333 ? Z5Ca323x2 | CZOI 10p 35V azlia Dio€  S§33000 ;— - g w [29C333 ] : Qza: . 2341020 . 2541320 of E
2l =0 i . az0e O/Quoascaaas eSO SeE g =3 Bl é L7 2502333 2: = é”‘ é d
- 0.C Powar R A - ~ ] ~ -
o et ! et I S BT BRI 8 % 3823 %] 313
. i &/ -\ “m ;zo';_ozw é ﬂ|§ _,| R2:8 100(F} ~ 8OV +a0y 8= . = e v E § € g
= { 135K240 054 ap o ‘9 I ¢ THzOl l £ 2[5  az3s : g . N
£20z 1op 200V s NE =/ G g B 42 b CEM0 ) . § Qescazase =0 ozze azae ? ? H T x 023z azn ? 2.
& e - R2I | KIF} o B E o ols e % 2 E e s
z R208 Z.21KIFY  R212 332(F} Rziq 7?7;: nz.?o-.-sm ’ _ 24, T-'l J 9'3' N wl %"i; a
& R206 4y 4.73KIF1 F—w—a %l 2 FAE g Sl eb g £ H RPN
O/ﬂ-o (aou W =43 T &=L zscaazane 4 &1 8 2= zscaaaaz £ a
209 1N . .
azes 25e33%4 pcaazs ] | o
2““33é R20T 3321FI R213 IS0 (F) 25avses o-—— 2iczann - ¥
y o—p—0 Oo—p—0 ’ Eho ? )
o200 D202 T ? ? ? ? ? -.»,‘ ;"[
¢ - ¢ - R PR PN i . . )
—,g —;; -»| i g —’]"i i 1. i Co -'aé . . . [ Y SRR . A Y | e e o & 4 O———-0
o——uo O—K},o o—K‘*o/,c 8 oo o 4 $ J>o—-K‘_o/,o Ko o O—K o0 e [ Q) oo o o o o o
Qzzz * aziy 9223 Q218 : G224 azi? qz22s ezis aza q218 - Q226 ) az1g . Q227 . 2220 ’ 9225 azzi
25C32683 23A1294 2503263 2544 294 25£3263 25a1294 25C3263 2841302 2scaaa 25A 2494 25:1253 2541294 28C3263 28A12d4 ZSCIJZEJ 2541204
’ €207 100° c206 100F ’
© oo . . R Lo I
4 i 2 J 3 a1 3 3 ) a 3 4 J g ? ¥ ? ? ; 3’ a 3 ¥ J 3 4
. —© o=-20 |0~o olof olo o -0 © 0-0 jot0 | oio| oio [|oile|- || [ gl =0 oSto ) N0 om0 =0 | oy =0 o=,
olgl olo o o oo 3o olo gio olojiolg ol s ofp of3v ol O et Tl B B I oioq|gio0 olgliolo gy o-lo® © o3 < A
i Bed ER L z FEEI YR RS - Sgs S 5 -
oo el o o=ty o 8liy g =l s mo-fledg ®le IS, -.: "'ll 64 ?$?$ L N ) ] Mt -y o o8| om —ily oL 5
g o-—— o——— 0| o=t o |o—d—o —“—0 omio ot v o F_o dod I = o-———0 |o- T o < o=Lg o2 om0 oo *
| | | pee o AT
J aTts
| X i & o——— - 3 .
O-——wp O———0 Ouw——0 o-"—p oy ot o p i i ot — g _ ——"—n oo o—~—1-——o -o——'T—'-o g g
o-——w0  o=d—w oA oo oo oid g oo, o————0 wear -0 -5 o--u o o—-—--——o' e S - T
I = —— - armai Swite RO ; : P .
oo afl i I Tate
COZ.(IJ: g:;T I RL201 ” J
A2 8.0 2w i Ii . .
O 3 _ ? o ______
GND Het
—_—
utput
— /\ J
Fig. 5.5 5.6. Protector L P.C.B. Ass’y
Cll&
h ] hemati . ] ol . O
Sﬁ: fenltiam Part No. Description .?i% Fn;ra ie Part No. Description Schfematxc Part No. Description Sch;matlc Past No., Description 1op HOVIBP)
ef, No. ef. No, Ref. No, ef. No. RIBO, 47K RIS BEK
BAOS68GB | Amp. R P.C.B. Ass'y | R205,211 | 0B09491A [RM 1K 1/4W F |czo3 0B41539A |C 22P 50V J BAO5980A | Protector L P.C.B. 2207, ofi8 20k,
R206 0B09424A | RM 4.76K 1/4W F |C204 0R41538A |C 10P 50V J Ass'y 5 Qide 28a1320
0B60216A | Amp.R P.C.B, R207.212 OB0O9760A | RM 332 1/4WF |[c205 0B40336A |CE 10u 35V =R ‘,m
Q201 0B06257A | FET 28K 240 R209 OB22638A | RM 47.5K 1}4W F C206,207 0B41540A | C 166F 100V J OB60308A | Protector L P.C.R, o1 d
Q202-205 0B10103A |TR 28C3333 (11) [ R210,216 0B22632A | RM 75 1/4W F |C208 0B415637A {CM 0.1s 100V J Q138,139 0B10102A | TR 25A1320 @ RIS 5.6K
212,231 219 Cc209 0B40331A (CE 47u 16V (BP) D110 0B06181A | SiD 15853 L6 0 .
232 233 R213 0B22633A | RM 150 1/4W F {C210 0BO1674A [CE 10u 25V R1E56 0OB05615A | RK 22K  1/4WJ A RI3E  22%
234,235 R214,215 0B09203A | RM 10K 1/4W ¥ |Cc=211 0B40330A |CE 10 100V R157 OBO1887A | RK 5.6K 1/4WJ ano
237 R217 0B22666A | RM 10 1/4WF [C212 OB01405A (CE 1u 50V R158 OB05621A | RK 120K 1/4WJ O EQ 0
Q206,209 0B10143A |[TR 28C3334 R218 OB22567A | RM 100 1/4WF |C213 0B41619A [CE 1u 100V R159 OBO5508A { RK 56K 1/4W J
Q207,229 OB10102A (TR 25A1320 R221,224 0B24058A | RF 3 2w J TH201 0B19003A |Thermistor 102F . | R1s0.161 0B06641A | RK 47K 1/4W 2
230 R222,223 | OB24064A | RC 1 2w M201 OB9008B4A | Thermal Switch 75°¢| C114 0B40371A | CE 10u 100V (BP) Fig. 5.6
Q208 0B101424 'TR 2SC1321 R225-238 OB24057A | RF 1 2w J RL201 O0B300B3A |Relay 10A 250V AC
Q210 0B10101A | TR 2SC223RB {14) O0B81366A | 2P-§ post (2) BAO5981 A | Protector R P.C.B, 5.7. Protector R P.C.B, Ass'y
Q211 OB10100A | TR 2SA968B R239 0B24059A | RF 51 2WJ 0B82412C |DC Cord (R) (1) Ass'y
Q213 CB10130A | TR 25C3281 R240 O0BO9752A | RM 274K 1/4W F 0B82413C IDC Cord (BL) (1) T
Q214 0B10129A | TR 28A1302 R241 0B09446A | RM 33.2K 1/4W F OB82414A | G-Prot. Cord (1) 0B6030%A | Protector R P.C.B, O . I°""""°
Q215-221 | 0B10098A | TR 2SA12%4 (7) | R242,245 | OBO5641A | RK 47K 1/4W J OB82415C | G-InputCord (1) | Q238,238 | 0B10102A | TR 25A1320 e, sex hioavien!
Q222-228 | 0BI10099A | TR 25C3263 (7) | R243.249 | 0BO1846A | RK 47K 1/4W I 0B82419C |SP Qut R Cord (1) | D210 OBOG181A | 8iD 15553 : K
Q236 0B10145A [ TR 28C3298B R244 0B24062A | RF 47K 1/2W J 0B82420D |SP Qut B Cord (1) | R256 OB05615A | RK 22K 1/4WJ azaa 20K 4230
D201,202 QB06181A | SiD 18853 R248 OBOSGOPA | RK 20K 1/4W J OB82480B |Input Cord (1) | R257 OB01887A | RK 6.6K 1/4WJ ‘esAlaze
205,209 X R247 OBOG625A | RK 220K 1/4W J 0E00754A |M3x8 & Pan (20) | R258 OB05621A | RK 120K 1/4wJ @238 2541320 B o
D203,204 0B06458A | SiD 30D-2 R248 OB05776A | RK IM 1/4W J 0E00968A |Mix5 @ Binding (2) | R2B9 OBOS508BA | RK 58K 1/4WJ o\go o
D206,207 0B122524A | SiD S5500D R250 OBR05622A | RK 2.2K 1/4WJ OBOB680B |Heat Sink A (2) | R260,261 0BO05641A | RK 47K 1/4WJ s
208 . R251 0B24060A | RF 18K 1WJ OECO972A |Nut Hex. M8 (2) | C214 OB40371A | CE 10u 100V (BP) R23 s.8x e
VR201 0B32043A Semi-fixed VR 4.7K | R252 0B24073A | RF 22K 1/2WJ OB90082A | TR Mica (2) nzng
VR202 0B32052A | Semi-fixed VR 150 | R253 0BO5615A | RK 22K 1/4WJ 0B90075B | p.C,B, Stand (1) o
R201,208 0BOS547A |RM 221K 1/4WF | R254 O0B24073A { RF 22K 1/2W J _ 9ND
R202 0R09562A ' RM 7BK 1/4W F | R255 OBO1857A | RK 1K 1/4W J O Ce O
R203 0B22672A {RM 22,1K 1/2W F | C201 0B41541A | C 330P 100V J
R204 0B22671A |RM 15K 1/2WF | Q202 0B41536A | CM  10p 200V K Fig. 5.7



6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

[ — e e e — —

Juw

2 i ) | _
- - a0 1. » » » »>| _» Fi0
51y 3 Bone  awii 2l 2R oh A L L ! ' n A L J 9
X7 &= " _ =_ H & _ «_ aEIL l 2o o
4 - - RLICTINA At W I PR
i l z20¥ o ] .
aia? R402
FXTEES ) ! I 15203 g0, 0w
7 Qe ant ans ang aze ai li”,sa“ I TELOs ,_:‘o.éu
2381294 ]
arod } "oy T Tra0s M40
wiot Ecaany L] I I WD)
- _ - - . . e botleTs Fa O Magy
—Leh ’ : _ _ _ .
L @ S LT ] } A
1) FETETY] M | Leh
tI‘ﬂ.I ll::‘ 2 ] §= I - 2y —} €
ou 08y B 1IRLF] w121 ei23 aiza asrs aize Q27 - X ) _I I et AC Maw
- aloq § ) v T = Fum
E 782334 A | LIMITER PC.B.
LJIH
* wi | Speaker Out |
Py " - =
gy O e I FE sxi 1
2 E - o nNF | A8g RT% 2 1 )
23[ _ =_ -_ x_ =_ = ! ‘J“w —|
)l - | CH-15] Reh r
AMP L PCB.] < p 1 | _
— x T N 2 FID
I} aze ) + | : L RL42I A
) 2541320 g Pt @—1 _ \ T . : I T 2407 . 9\'_
¥ a Birmel Swite R401 AC Liv
- A :":‘o"” g Trioz @} » ® " | = I . : 220v ( gt | 1
T 28 — A : | ° | [t
o o » o 4 I
o N LY ca e CLIPPING 2 R40)
oy E 5 I ; L M xn 2 |-||L\or LED PCB. ga 49_\ bdol I AL NS
ox It 22 anan L5 Lo :.'1 w axz ™ v, H o4 | Teins K408 | |
e o & 251033 > ag'ca =%- = S p———=—y é} [5 L &8 low
ET 3 &Tu L [proTEcToR L re.e. .7y wal 11 I 17
I :—.': 3 S 5 1 5] - l l Thermol Fusm AC inpet I i
= ans b -
Input =4 2803393 e "I ad 1 4 o [ A
£ ~ - ov L
oy 1N - ° |
s Lallais e 2 T | o [ oz
CER R o 2 !:*a gig. s 7 A1 23 L [ 4 L [ = " LIMITER P.C.8
. ] a1y ] - i 2 = —_— - c.a.
1303333 2303303 1 & JEscazaes Lor: =" I
p—————
| el
7t + L e e et ———— . o — i — e ——
Y 1 & ] ] —_—— . — —
- - — 4 >
B - - - }nov 5| I r—..._—...—___.._.-....._._._..._—_._..___
4
[ 1 . . N N . N N € T I..! »—e- I
3 2 2202 Qi - H] L3 it u3 4 =¥ gl - SV R g W -
s * trtd = « = = = = = as = g D40z = = E n A
I N H A (364841 [ 240v
- - 2
s
| i [ 120v
o202
ezoy ) ) H
Az, a2e az(7 o2y 4218 atzo azal . 2 l
azoa ases {EE | °f F
cxod | J' AL2OY ooy £ I
rror J S - " 1
Y A - . . e bo ‘e o0
L Reh T, &3 ) N 1 > |
E..E L azel noe 51 } é‘-’ I
w | = ®21080 E . | ': &
J_ - ares arré n2zs arzé a7 a2z a 1 Tie7 A I | oy ;
- ) POl | GGy o Tt
= e 1 \I [ B I - Fune
(311 - : L Ge01 = RL40) | LIMITER PC.B.
= R Y - i neoe 2562333 ng
r S ™ - " - - - -4 2408 4TK D04 LIK 2w D0
51" s ¢ 2 2 B 2 ¢ ¥z e 8 L S . L
=¥ o - * = - = | —sov 2am | _ nac === —_——— e ——
] 5 ; v (23 ° Hibwes \I [T
L h 3 - USA m———————————————— -
AMP R FCB.| -+ 1 X3 T
- ol § T } = -—
HE | f‘l = 101 J CN-401 { Lo
o (G X L o T & 120¥ . O gy
LLTEF] ©' i N § F Ar I 1oy 7
-
a217 ~ ! /402
D s VA “.é_.n CLIPPENG LIMITER PCB. | g A I ot T AN
4 g - I — ALzot LED PCB. ; ! I oy o a0 sl‘eml:'U\-f
3 ] SRR e |
b avre 3 iy
T - PROTECTOR R P.C.B. g I 7 | !
2 nz3 | | - I 1 Oy
; ) Py §xv
w24 nzo7 2 I
+ - 83741
- [T21) 5 o i
s ¥ o [ 5 =] p
T8 - 4 -4 L a ° = lovrzavazovizhoy [
o L] u H Fg o3 Qi & - I J_B Tharmal
a8y szn © : Furs
I LIMITER P.C.B.
- - b o o e o — e — —— — — T

Fig. 6

Note: Diode is 18553, 181555, or 185176 unless otherwise specified.



|
™ -
"": | A [ AL40t l I 1ol I
&t T 248V "‘--.. \
il : - at u-.A & :
20V 1
| Thao2 ..-"“’.3.. |
¢l [
14 100¥ VEdps RO Rl |
X t |
[ nu:n_] ' i r1a Teaos (0%, 1 ’F !
7o £ O | LT o T I
e S N
sl | 1. | '
E‘-; ! I 1 ::.‘:w AC Mauiral I
= j ‘(O | L1IMITER P.C.B. I
o Speeker Out | uK |
sx || L o o e e ———— e e e
LU e O ]
v 11 r — e —— — — — — — e — e — o i — — — T — WO S — — _1
| _ Rc
: T I - I
T RLAQ Fiol I
. l/O | A o ] o
¢ Q)
al Switch [ l ( o \T I
| 22OV —0 3 A
I : I 4 rana M40, | A l
-~ i‘g‘ll)”;lc": § o401 I "‘"l'l“i’ﬂ '
g _lsf:nl a0 1
[FrovecTont rc.e. al :1 1 A, A | I r.nm:"”n low |
T T m ] PEFG: o : L JA. i |
“ tad
= Mt l
O gi k I || &l ov N y. '
82 'I'E | - | 4 N AC Muutrai
- Fd | J_ +—1-——+ _L ' 1 :a:nl-m '
il » = L1
(RO =z bk——J = | LIMITER P.C.B. |
] p———
b X & ttgterd L e husTRALLA
8T 8 LaJ i —————
R Ioio 'I —K-]F —— . Al i E—S ———— . i S — — —— — T — —
e T .IE! »—o} T =_ |
- -3 I -
=% = 2 o = 3 ALe0l Fioi Swt
: YN i V. N :
I g I 220V ( Ay 5':“"'“- A A
- | © vrany | R4OZ I
1 o8, (ow] A
c.a'n H ! vedod 0L I
:::ﬂ \;“" - "i l | TE408 :lalw. 1 %LO: I
*TC £ p L
23 I A | L7 o = I
o Lla
A ! A l
4 i p ca0? | ) ;2 3 £ i
- H | M Looy ]ﬁ | Tharmal ’
o - Fuir
! ] aror - LIMITER P.C.8.
fs I | n10s  oTR page RN L de 23 | i
¥ 1 LA G S iz SWITZERLANO B 220V CLASS 2 |
@ I - J-‘D\l ,a.il( - R4Q7T “ L_,_____.,___._._._._._.__.__,_..._.._—_..,_-—___
1 v |25 0% HLI WC Rautial
¥ e R | 3 I
| ~ —_ u.sA r___.......__.....___........_...__...._—-.-_——..-.-.-.—._-...-————-..---—.‘
I3
+ | - !
N I l nLa01 f('f“ sui I WA R N IN G .
! P 3 +—a Parts marked with the symbol have critical charac-
] 8 A I rreoz |, M40 i R
Al 3 é I L ey AA teristics.
H
oy B cLiPNG LIMITER PC.B. | 2 éj:/\l [ 5 Traoy B0y A I Use ONLY replacement parts recommended by the
L1811} a |
Tya | i e NN ' ! manufacturer.
FROTECTGR R PGB | 8T <y ! Teeos , 3000, ] It is recommended that the unit be operated from a
fyn E HE TR 5 | suitable DC supply or batteries during initial check-out
4 i s
%:;m | [ftem] X T A ) | procedures,
piieg NOYA{20¥/220v/ 240V ) b
b l - Jaereas I
v
| LIMITER FC.B CAUTION:
| OTHER VERSION Before returning the unit to the customer, make sure you
e T e e T T T T e e e e e make either (1) a leakage current check or (2) a line to
Fig. 6 chassis resistance check. If the leakage current exceeds 0.5

milliamp, or if the resistance from chassis to either side of
the power cord is less than 240 k ohms, the unit is defec-
tive,

WARNING — DO NOT return the unit to the customer
until the problem is located and corrected,



Speker R

Speker L

WIRING DIAGRAM

7.

) - = X ! i - = Y N o = F - 1
wE 3 o x | c = o ¥ B x |
% NS g o l | QE NS < o ” “ Q <o i

]
o | e l | o I
E | | H I H |
£
“ i 1 _
2 Ly . _
Z O1A w “ 2 DIk | I I
L1 1] _ — Nel _ _— “
|
i | ! |
P | _
I |
i toI-di _ | 1031+
! | 109N | i 1or-Ny |
S| £ o £ |
I S, | o 1
mw _ :M. i s
r. o
Ui _ oy | | u g oo |
- ~1 | AD9+ | | 2@ N 1
- o | s & =
W 10W SNRSL N_ _ ﬁ L] ._o...mm..:: | __ = X8 10H SHEdL m “
S vore———o L
Wsd 3atiow m“ | = NHE 3ATor | | WaE 3AT1ow o
5 o | g | ~
. B L 1 5 5 W_ | > l
[ ~ T = | O
23 =l ez = &
¢ E =l o £ 3 8
o £ 2~ o : >
2+ nl. | | - =
o sl s < ! H I E = m_
— o - . —
O apwinanov I | O pyinam 0w U._ } 01N qyginan oy ” |
. j 038 © nﬁ — _ L o zzouu MHH _ “ o W "
[is) ) © .
E ol | J =l E o =1
[ <T i | a: %_ | s o =
5 _ 5 L2 =
2 op | = | 3 2 . ©
% l E % Zo E'% o |
o< W | I 3 nu“ | o+ S % |
S I gl
o
|||||||||||||||||||||| ! L ) e e
? L
1RdLNG -
ane 104
E )
a
=t
o
o
a
[+
a,
E
<
R (et
T
M »e AHA m
" o 4 aumw e
o
(ERCIERC] a N1 AGe- noas 0I11-91
0 1naHT-2 102 W2
ERT] - !ﬂ.
) ]
a3
-
e ————— T ] c a2
_ pm a3 ” B
[ a M
oE v
i
— A
| B2 S
1 &8
la o
- =
I = n..w == 01A ~a
_ <
_ o
| .
[+5
o——]
t ot y
“ ° —Jlans a3
=
_ m oA m
| o
| WaE

T I

s T =
i
i
i 1
L ERd]
]
e r L1 - |
z : 2 /V e _
€ A _ Bl
T o |
P—————
£0¥2 POvd [ ) i e |
3 w2 !
@ ® = o ACHe i

— M HQWT¢r g 20pa WM 1DH ShYRL “

v & H

2 & [ © e =Jio We A ow

m - EL TELD a7 o @[ TFJ 5 b
S A — £ !

5 Ao 5

= ild aN0 ©) @ et 5 i

3 : _
= o

Iu.l.ll_ R EL) i 1

—_ Oy inam |
E4
© |
5] |
o I
5, !
% _
3« |
Lhl ]
+ |
- 150) |
1111111111111111 -
hat kL]
=
[r}
LI,
%
=4
e
L Y m <
(R[] bl RS
=
( [F) - ~ F
R E -
|®|Io:§: o
o ADS- A0S+ -]
181 08 "t ﬁ I
] o
T 94 ows B ™ omu
3 o
JC-—- -
& £
<

Fig. 7




Speker R
=) i+)
Rear Ponel
(=)
. a :
2 E £
E
|
REL 8
<:|:a F
HED
=
IR¥
;5 BLK
2 Lo |
3
o)
H
BLK ‘-‘:
RED
g
-
2
| a g0
3 AC Pewer | z E
t Connector aon Rmrpanlf' oo—t
I Fuse |
: i
I L] L |
| 1 1] |
| |
' . '
| o '
| [
. i t |
[ g ' i
g
1 | 5y i
iy
| { T
|
i |
[ |
| §
i
e | == i
l
: Amp. R P C.B. Assy
I
— f
b
1
r
I
: Power LED PC.B. Assy
| HE
i l ol x #a
Za i 2 abd
1 L3
_______ | CLIPPING LED
E PC A Assy
Fig, 7

R-CyTPUT

m\

Vit

L1id
A WECTREL

AL LIVE  gan

TRANE HOT

aLK

(P-LEDN

220V CLASS 2 & SWITZERLAND (220V)

| Avar 1
| AC Powsr oy Panel |
] Fuse Caonneclor |
| ) !
} .

3 |
| 9 .4 |
| to Power I
I Transtarmer : I |
1 f 1 - |
: |

s

I Limiter PC B s :
I Assy i
| |
| |
[ |
| |

|
| |
| I
I |
I |
1 |
| |
L

______________________________________ =)
s s T T T e T T T T T T [ ;r-;
I AC Powar caw Panal
| Fuse Connecror :
I El \
| 5/ |
| 1o Power |

Transtormer 2 H I

| z H
| p 5 - |
| 1
| E !
| Limiter R C.B. i :
I Ass'y |
| |

!
1| o . Power |
| z E{ Switch I

. sz |

b ] 2 5 i ‘Y’g |
! £ € no TE s u& [
] 4z g ZoZole |l
IF I
LYK B AUSTRALIA (240V) |
T T T T T T T T e T e T e _i
: Yolrage ﬁ;::l |

Selector AC Power &Rk

! aLy Fuse Connector i C:@:
] i 1
l W s L r
| Power g [+ b
| Transformer s H !
1 £ I f
1 ° |
1 |
i e |
| > !
I !
' i
: Limiter P.C.8. i
i Ass'y |
|

I[ |
|

| (I E :
| i3 B 5% f
| E‘ L7 O 5 L |
| 2 2" 2o%ole |
| |
[ |
LGTHERS (HIOV/ 120/ 220V / 240V) J

8. BLOCK DIAGRAM

O
Current
Mirror
Booistrop
RL1O1Y
Front-
| Speaker
’ |
|
Current i
Mirror 1
Bootsirap |
|
¢ Saluration
- . | Detecior
sl
51
1 o
Protector
Thermal
Over Current
b.C.
Rush
>
3 3 Current
it + Limiter
T
AL4OI |
GNO Power mr Switch ac

Supply Section lngut

Notes: 1 Table of wire colors

BRN — Brown
RED - Red

ORN — Orange
YEL — Yellow

GRN — Green

2. Component side view of the P.C.B. is illustrated unless otherwise specified.

Fig, 8
BLU — Blue
VIO — Violet
GRY — Gray
WHT — White
BLK — Black

3. Wire tube color is shownin ( ).

Chipping
Indicator



9. SPECIFICATIONS

Continuous Average Power . . ..

Output (NEW IHF)

Dynamic Power per Channel . . .

Dynamic Head Room
(New IHF)

Power Bandwidth (Half . . ...

Rated Power, 0.1% THD)

Damping Factor (NEW IHF) . ..

20 Hz/1 kHz/20 kHz

Input Sensitivity/Impedance . . .

200 W x 2 (8 ohms, both channels driven, 20—20,000 Hz, 0.1% THD)

300 W (8 ohms)
1.7 dB (8 ohms)

5 Hz — 50 kHz
Greater than 60/60/60

2.0 V/75 k ohms (rated power)

(New IHF) 140 mV (1 W output)
Frequency Response . ...... 20—20,000 Hz +0,—0.5 dB
(1 W,NEW IHF) 7—150,000 Hz +0,—3 dB
Signal to Noise Ratio. . . .. ... Better than 120 dB

(Input Shorted, Rated Power,

IHF-A-WTD)

Residual Noise Level ... ..... Less than 25 uV
(IHF-A-WTD)

Total Harmonie Distortion . . . . Less than 0.1%
(Rated Power, 20—20,000 Hz)
Intermodulation Distortion

(Rated Power, 60 Hz: 7 kHz,

. Less than 0.1%

4:1)
Stereo Separation . ......... 110/100/80 dB
(Input Shorted)
100 Hz/1 kHz/10 kHz
Output Complement . ....... 16 transistors per channel
Output Current Capability . ... 14 A continuous, 50 A peak (per channel)
PowerSupply ............ 700 W toroidal transformer,
132,000 uF total filter capacitance
PowerSource . ............ 120,220, 240, 110-120/220-240 V AC; 50/60 Hz
(According to country of sale)
Power Consumption ........ 700 W max.,
Dimensions . ............. 435 (W) x 200 (H) x 421 (D) mm
17-1/8 (W) x 7-7/8 (H) x 16-9/16 (D) inches
Approximate Weight . . ... ... 27 kg; 59 lbs., 8 oz.

® Specifications and design are subject to change for further improvement without notice.
® STASIS manufactured under license from Threshold Corporation.
® STASIS is a trademark of Threshold Corporation.

10




